
 

   

 
Agenda for South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee 

Thursday, 30th October, 2025, 2.00 pm 
 
Members of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 

 
Councillors  Geoff Jung, EDDC (Chair), Ruth Williams, ECC and Gary Taylor, TDC 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, EDDC at Border Road, Heathpark 
Industrial Estate, Honiton EX14 1EJ 

 

Contact: Debbie Meakin 01395 517540; email debbie.meakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
22 October 2025 
 

 
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 July 2025  (Pages 3 - 5) 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 24 th July 2025. 
 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt items   

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

7 2024-25 Annual Business Plan - Annual report  (Pages 6 - 15) 

8 Habitat Mitigation Team update  (Pages 16 - 27) 

9 Communications report  (Pages 28 - 44) 

10 Finance report  (Pages 45 - 52) 

11 2025-26 Annual Business Plan and 5 Year Delivery Plan  (Pages 53 - 69) 

12 Risk Register report  (Pages 70 - 90) 

 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 

or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 

meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 

recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during public speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee held at Otter Room (Ground Floor), Blackdown House, 

EDDC at Border Road, Heathpark Industrial Estate, Honiton, EX14 1EJ on 24 

July 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.47 pm 

 
 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
Minutes of the South 
[...]
derway to understand the quantum of Strategic SANG required to meet 
residential allocations in the emerging Local Plans,  and estimated costs for the delivery 
and management of these. A report will come forward to the Committee, setting out the 
requirements and estimated costs, alongside a proposed funding strategy for the partner 
authorities; 

• congratulations to Cranbrook Town Council - Cranbrook Country Park has just won a 
Green Flag Award for the second year running. 

 
The committee noted the report and the team were thanked for their efforts. 

 
8    Habitat mitigation team update  

 
The comprehensive update report before Members set out a month by month account of 
the initiatives and events undertaken, updated with statistical detail on interactions with 

the public and views of social media posts.  This covered the Wildlife Wardens team 
work, and Devon Loves Dogs. 

  

page 4



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 24 July 2025 
 

The sign up of the Exe Estuary Management Partnership events had been lower in 
recent months. In response, the 15 sessions offered to schools may have to be revisited 

as not offering enough choice to local schools for attending – this offer could be 
reviewed. 
  

Some discussion took place on negating some of the negative comments that had come 
up as a result of the recruitment advertising for Devon Loves Dogs. The Chair shared his 

experience of the positivity of the events and alternatives offered to dog walkers when 
beach restrictions were in place.  Communications in the media were not branded with 
the Councils or associated environmental health enforcement but with the 

southeastdevonwildlife.org.uk  or Devon Loves Dogs branding as appropriate. 
  

The Chair thanked officers present for their continued success and good results from 
their hard work. 
  

RESOLVED that the Committee note the update. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
G Jung (Chair) 

R Williams (ECC) 
G Taylor (TDC) 

 
Officers in attendance: 
Matthew Diamond, ECC 

Neil Harris, Habitat Regulation Delivery Manager 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 

Anne Mountjoy, Growth Point Communications Officer 
Paul Osborne, Green Infrastructure Project Officer 
Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 

Claire Spence, Wildlife Warden 
Julie Owen, Project Officer Devon Loves Dogs 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 5



 

South East Devon  
Habitat Regulations  
Executive Committee 

2024-25 Annual Business Plan – Annual Report  

Neil Harris  

Countryside, Environment & Ecology, 

East Devon District Council 

October 2025 

 

  

page 6

Agenda Item 7



2024/25 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report October 2025 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal comment/advice: 

EDDC Legal have read the report and have no comments to make. 

DEM.1-0007/October 2025/RAH 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

There are no direct financial implications set out in the report. 

page 7



2024/25 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report October 2025 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
1. Summary/Overview. 

1.1 The 2024/25 annual business plan (ABP) was approved at a meeting of the 

Executive Committee on 24th October 2024.  

1.2 The measures had been debated and endorsed by the Officer Working Group. 

The plan outlined the delivery of ongoing measures established in previous ABPs 

as well as a range of additional measures. In total, the plan released funding for 

new projects estimated at £110,499. 

1.3 Ongoing projects included the continued funding of keystone mitigation 

measures such as the Delivery Manager, Wildlife Wardens and Project Officer 

(Devon Loves Dogs) (DLD).  

1.4 As part of the plan, a range of new measures were approved. These included 

an increase in staff resources for Devon Loves Dogs and the recruitment of a 

SANG and Infrastructure Projects Coordination Officer. Approval was also given 

for a new South East Devon Visitor Survey and for the replacement of the Exe 

Estuary patrol boat. Further measures approved were the planting of a low hedge 

at the Imperial Recreation Ground in Exmouth, an audit and redesign of the 

information boards at Dawlish Warren, and ongoing monitoring of the Petalwort 

translocation scheme. Funding was also allocated for repairs and improvements to 

fencing at the Warren, both along the front and at its distal end. 

 

 

Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  

Review date for 

release 

None  

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the progress made in delivering the 2024/25 annual business plan. 

2. Notes the status of mitigation measures from each of the plans, as well as explanations 
given for measures subject to delay and revised completion dates. 

 

Equalities impact: Low 

 
Risk: Medium. 

This report is an update on the progress made in delivery of ongoing mitigation measures set 

out in previous annual business plans and ongoing measures established in the Plan. It is 

important that progress continues to be made, or this would put the delivery of the partner 

Authorities’ Local Plans at risk due to the continued legal duties under the Habitat Regulations. 

page 8



2024/25 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report October 2025 
   

1.5 Table 1 below, reports the status of new mitigation measures approved as part 

of the 2024/25 annual business plan. 

Table 1. 2024/25 Annual Business Plan – “new” mitigation measures. 

Site Measure Status 

Cross Site 
Devon Loves Dogs staff 

resource 
Completed (ongoing) 

Cross Site 
SANGs and Infrastructure 

Projects Coordination Officer 
Completed (ongoing) 

Cross Site 
South East Devon Visitor 

Survey 
In progress 

Exe Estuary 
Exe Estuary patrol boat – 

change of vessel. 
Amended. Completed (ongoing) 

Exe Estuary 
Planting of low hedge at the 
Imperial Recreation Ground, 

Exmouth 

Delayed 

Dawlish Warren 
Carry out audit and redesign of 
information 
[...]
 provides the results of the communications report for 

September 2024 – August 2025. 

1. Summary 

1.1 South East Devon Wildlife (SEDW) is the public facing brand for the South 
East Devon Habitat Regulations Partnership. 

 
1.2 Key performance indicators (KPIs) enable marketing and communications 
evaluation as measures of success. The agreed KPIs reflect the aims of the 

business plan. The KPIs are:  
 

1. Website visitors  
2. Website average engagement time  
3. Website acquisition channels  

4. Top website content  
5. Number of people signing up to newsletters 

 
In addition, social media engagement is being monitored: 
 

6. Social media reach – Facebook, Instagram 
 

Appendix 1 shows data for the KPIs.  
 
1.3 KPI data is reviewed with the team on a bi-monthly basis to understand how 

project delivery, stakeholder engagement and communications are impacting on 
our overall goals and how we can improve. 

 
1.4 As the communications officer role is limited to 1 day per week, digital 
communications are delivered by the Wildlife Wardens and Project Officer at the 

same time as engaging with stakeholders and other duties. Generally, during the 
summer and autumn months wardens spend more time on site engaging directly 

with visitors, which means less time spent on communications. On 6 January 2025 
Claire Spence has joined as Wildlife Warden, covering Imogen Salmon’s maternity 
leave. 

 

page 30



Communications report Oct 2025  

1.5 Communications and engagement across the work of the team has been 
enriched over the last year with a focus on providing engaging and informative 

social media content. We have adopted a campaigns approach, for more targeted 
messaging and QR codes for tracking and measurement. See Appendix 2 for 
campaign collateral examples. 

 
1.6 How the comms resource is used is a key challenge for the team. The comms 

officer focuses on identifying opportunities for media engagement and delivering 
on those, support for ca
[...]
logy 

East Devon District Council 

October 2025 

page 45

Agenda Item 10



Finance Report October 2025   

[ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal comment/advice: 

EDDC Legal have read the report and have no comments to make. 

DEM.1-0007/October 2025/RAH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

page 46



Finance Report October 2025   

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
1. Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Executive Committee on 

the overall financial position of developer contributions received by the partner 

authorities as mitigation payments towards measures identified in the South East 

Devon Wildlife – Joint Habitats Sites Mitigation Strategy1 (“the Strategy”). 

1.2 The report sets out details of the contributions received from inception  to date 

and anticipated income from contributions where planning permission has been 

granted but the contribution has not yet been paid.  

1.3 With the adoption of the new Strategy, revised costs for the Strategic Access 

Management and Monitoring (SAMM) mitigation measures have been identified and 

the partnership’s financial position assessed. Adjustments to developer contributions 

are recommended (considering current reserves), and the tariffs should be reviewed 

annually to account for inflation, administrative costs, and any changes in costs or 

housing delivery. 

 
1 Link to the document can be found on the homepage at www.southeastdevonwildlife.org.uk 

Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  

Review date for 
release 

None  

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: High 

This is an update, repeated annually, on the current financial position of developer 

contributions (both collected and anticipated) for Habitat Regulations mitigation across the 

three partner authorities. It is important that appropriate and sufficient funding is collected in 

order to ensure sustainable delivery of mitigation in the short, medium and long term. 

 

 

Recommendations 

It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the update on the overall financial position including contributions 

received, expenditure and anticipated contributions (from signed S106 and CIL). 
2. Notes the assessment of the partnership’s financial position, apportioning of 

those funds in line with the updated strategy and identification of the 
appropriate planning obligation contribution rates across the region. 

3. Requests the partner authorities to revise planning obligations for habitat 

regulations mitigation contributions to match those shown in Table 2, index-

linked on an annual basis. 

page 47

https://www.southeastdevonwildlife.org.uk/sites/default/files/content/South%20East%20Devon%20Wildlife%20Joint%20Habitats%20Sites%20Mitigation%20Strategy.pdf


Finance Report October 2025   

1.4 Revised costs for Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) will be set out 

in the new SANG Delivery Plan, currently being developed by the partner authorities. 

The plan will be presented at a future meeting of the Executive Committee. As 

SANG delivery is funded through the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), the 

Delivery Plan will affect future SANG income forecasts. As the plan is not finalised, it 

is not yet possible to include SANG income in the forecast shown in Table 3 below. 

1.5 Updated housing forecasting/SAMM income has been made available from each 

partner authority and are reported below in Table 3. These projections have also 

been used to assist in outlining the indicative 5 year Delivery Plan, reported 

separately2.  

1.6 In order to maintain consistency as far as possible with the Housing and 

Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) methodology of forecasting 

income, amounts expected from signed planning obligations are now included wi
[...]
4,369,2753 -£3,176,928 £1,192,347 

Dawlish Warren  
£1,163,554 -£559,361 £604,193 

On site 

Exe Estuary  
£1,722,269 -£699,316 £1,022,953 

On site 

Pebblebed Heaths 
On site 

£1,331,849 -£785,794 £546,055 

EDDC CIL4 £1,697,321 -£195,705 £1,501,616 

Total £10,284,268 -£5,417,104 £4,867,164 

 
2. Funding allocation for the new Strategy 

 
2.1 Developer contributions held on account from the previous Strategy have been 
reviewed in light of the funding framework identified in the new Strategy, which 

allocates SAMM costs across four categories: 
 

1. All sites (Staffing, operational, project, monitoring and support costs). 
2. Exe Estuary specific. 
3. East Devon Pebblebed Heaths specific. 

4. Dawlish Warren specific. 
 

2.2 In principle, the most logical way to apportion existing funds would be to map 
them directly to the categories of the new strategy. However, because the “All sites” 
category represents 93% of total costs, applying this approach immediately would 

risk compromising delivery of on-site mitigation on the protected sites. 
 

2.3 Given that there are already sufficient funds to cover “All sites” mitigation for at 
least the next 5 years, there is no reasonable justification for restricting investment in 
site-specific measures. Instead, it is recommended that funds on account for Dawlish 

Warren, the Exe Estuary and Pebblebed Heaths be used first to reserve the overall 
costs of the five-year business plan (plus a 15% contingency) for those sites (in 
addition to the five-year “All sites” costs). This ensures delivery of appropriate on-site 

mitigation over the plan period. 
 

 
 

 
3 Discrepancy with 2024 Finance report. This represents the amount raised through partnership 
contributions for Dawlish Warren Countryside Park and toward future SANG delivery. It excludes the 

Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) grant from Homes England for Ridgetop Park SANG in SW Exeter.  
4 This is the sum reserved for measures identified by EDDC as infrastructure. Therefore, it can be 
spent as appropriate (on site infrastructure, Exe and Pebblebed Heaths, SANG). 

page 49



Finance Report October 2025   

2.4 Any remaining funds are then allocated to the “All sites” category moving 

forwards5. Future contributions are then calculated according to the cost categories. 
Under the previous Strategy approach, contributions for Dawlish Warren, the Exe 

Estuary and Pebblebed Heaths also included a proportionate allocation towards “All 
sites” mitigation and monitoring6. This continuity means the new funding allocation 
method is both transparent and rooted in established practice.  

 
Table 2. Allocation of existing funds and updated per dwelling cost of new Strategy. 

 2.5 While established caveats around housing delivery (and therefore income) 
remain, current forecasts show that this approach will allow the partnership to 

maintain mitigation delivery, build the in-perpetuity fund, and hold a secure, positive 
balance across all categories at the end of the five-year business plan. 

Table 3. 5 Year forecast of income/housing delivery.14 
 

Year 
All sites Dawlish 

Warren 
Exe 

Estuary 
Pebblebed 

Heaths 
Total 

25-26 £518,946 £-  £14,008   £10,958  £543,912  

26-27 £396,711 £56,225  £10,708  £8,377 £472,022 

27-28 £691,140 £7,086  £18,656  £14,594 £731,476  

28-29 £625,720 £3,769  £16,890  £14,279 £660,658 

29-30 £631,877 £1,910  £17,056  £18,444 £669,287 

Total 
£2,864,395   £68,990 £77,318 £66,652 £3,078,008 

 
5 With the exception of forecasted income at Dawlish Warren in 26-27 only (see Table 3). This is to 

ensure a viable ongoing mitigation fund as compared with Exe Estuary and Pebblebed Heaths funds.  
6 See Tables 27 & 28, pg224 South-East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy. 
7 The total lifetime cost identified in the new Strategy for SAMM mitigation measures.  
8 The total number of dwellings identified in the new Strategy according to each cost category.  
9 The per dwelling a
[...]
means that adjustments to the 

amounts identified for spend in each cost category per year remain possible. 

2.8 In practice, this means the partnership can shift funds between the “All sites” 

category and the site specific categories if extra investment is needed in one or more 
areas at a given time. These adjustments are acceptable17 as long as funds are later 
rebalanced, ensuring that delivery across all categories remains secure. 

 
15 Recommended expenditure as reported separately (See 2025-26 Annual Business Plan and 5Yr 
Delivery Plan). Includes annual inflationary increases at a nominal 2%. 
16 Remaining balance considering existing funds (Table 2), forecasted income (Table 3) and 
recommended expenditure 2025-30. 
17 Provided that the terms of any applicable planning obligation/s are adhered to.  

Year Cost category  

 
All sites 

spend 

Dawlish 
Warren 

spend 

Exe 
Estuary 

spend 

Pebblebed 
Heaths 

spend 

Total spend 

2025-26 
£437,690 £106,500 £50,250 £51,200 £645,640 

2026-27 
£551,177 £30,600 £70,125 £54,264 £706,166 

2027-28 
£577,807 £5,202 £48,535 £29,339 £660,883 

2028-29 
£573,445 £8,490 £31,571 £34,820 £648,325 

2029-30 
£617,386 £5,412 £32,202 £25,112 £680,113 

Total 
£2,757,504 £156,204 £232,683 £194,736 £3,341,127 

      

Remaining 
balance end 

2029-3016 £1,608,925 £92,421 £112,221 £95,861 

Total remaining 
balance 

£1,909,428 

page 51



Finance Report October 2025   

2.9 Furthermore, the scheduled five-year strategy review provides an additional 

opportunity to revisit planning obligations and funding allocations in light of changing 
circumstances, ensuring that the approach remains robust, balanced, and 

responsive to future needs. 

 
Neil Harris 

Countryside, Environment and Ecology 

East Devon District Council 

 

October 2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Natural England comment:  

Natural England have read the draft reports and have no comment to make. 

page 52



 

South East Devon  

[...]
e  

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Approves the 2025-26 Annual Business Plan (Appendix A) and the commitments and 
actions set out therein. 

2. Notes the updated 5 Year Delivery Plan also shown in Appendix A. 

3. Receives a further report detailing progress with the 2025-26 Annual Business Plan in 
Oct 2026. 

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: High. 

If the 2025-26 Annual Business Plan is not approved there is a high risk that the delivery of the 

South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy would be significantly compromised or 

further delayed into 2026. This would put the delivery of the partner Authorities’ Local Plans at 

risk due to their continued legal duties under the Habitat Regulations. 

page 55



 

2025/26 Annual Business Plan / 5Yr Delivery Plan 
   

1.6 In line with the approved Strategy, this report recommends targeted 
investment in staffing, vehicles, operational budgets, site-based management 

measures, and monitoring to strengthen the delivery of mitigation across the 
region. The proposals build on recent progress by ensuring sufficient staff 
capacity, supporting operational effectiveness, and enhancing visitor engagement 

and habitat protection.  

1.6 A balance of investment in people, infrastructure, and site-specific 
interventions will enable the partnership to deliver measurable outcomes and 

adapt to ongoing pressures. 

2. Wildlife Wardens staff resource. 

2.1 Wildlife wardens play a vital dual role, combining on-the-ground ranger duties 
with awareness-raising and community engagement. They patrol in pairs for health 

and safety, which ensures effective coverage, though this does limit the overall 
area they can cover at any one time. In recent years there have been lengthy 
periods of time where only one wildlife warden has been in post and this has 

required other staff (e.g. delivery manager) to join them on patrols at least 1 day 
per week, taking time away from other duties.  
[...]
legislative framework within which the 

Executive Committee operates. 

2.8 Governance: This section identifies the risks which are part of the 

management of the Executive Committee. 

There may be a degree of overlap between some of these categories. 
 

Classification 
 

3.0 In addition to the identification of risks as outlined above in 2.0 – 2.8, risks to 
the successful implementation of the Strategy are also categorised. The probability 
of a risk occurring and the potential impact of that risk is assessed and recorded 

on a scoring matrix (see Appendix B). This assigns categories accordingly:  
 

• Minor  (1 to 4) 

• Moderate (5 to 8) 

• Major   (9 to 12) 

• Severe  (13 to 16) 

page 73



Risk Register Report October 2025   

 

3.1 The matrix shown in Appendix B illustrates that there are currently no 
assessed risks classified as Severe. 

 
3.2 However, there are 3 assessed risks classified as Major for their potential 
impact and probability of occurring. They are:  

 

• Changes to the Habitat Regulations as identified in the Planning and 

Infrastructure Bill. The Bill is at Report stage in the House of Lords.  

• Local Government Reorganisation. 

• Delays to mitigation measures identified in annual business plans. 
 

3.3 Mitigation of each of these identified risks are described within the risk register 
itself (see Appendix A). The register is as updated from October 2024 and will 
continue to be updated and reported to the joint Committee on a regular basis. 

 
3.4 Should any risk to delivery of the Strategy be assessed as Severe at any 

stage, this will be reported to the Officer Working Group and the Executive 
Committee as and when necessary. 
 

Neil Harris 
Countryside, Environment and Ecology 
East Devon District Council,  

October 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Natural England comment: 

Natural England have read the report and have no comment to make. 

 

page 74



 

Habitat Regulatio

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee held at Council Chamber, Blackdown House on 30 

October 2025 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.50 pm 
 
 

9    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 July 2025  

 

Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee meeting held 
on the 24 July 2025 were confirmed as a correct record. 

 
10    Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

11    Public speaking  

 

None. 
 

12    Matters of urgency  

 
None. 

 
13    Confidential/exempt items  

 
14    2024-25 Annual Business Plan - Annual report  

 
The approved plan released funding for new projects estimated at £110,499. 

Ongoing projects included the continued funding of keystone mitigation measures, 
such as the Delivery Manager, Wildlife Wardens and Project Officer (DLD). 
  

New measures included: 
• Increased resource for Devon Loves Dogs; 

• Recruitment of SANG and Infrastructure Projects Co-ordination Officer 

• New South East Devon Visitor Survey 

• Replacement of Exe Estuary patrol boat. Clarification was sought on the disposal of the 
existing boat; the Delivery Manager advised that the boat would be retained for four 
months while the new arrangement was being bedded in, and following the 12 month pilot 
period, the Executive Committee would be presented with options on sale or re-use of the 
craft. 

• Hedging at Imperial Recreation Ground, Exmouth 

• Audit and redesign of information boards at Dawlish Warren 

• Monitoring of Petalwort translocation scheme 
• Repairs and improvements at the Warren. 

  

The report before the Executive Committee set out the progress on the plan, 
including; 

• The Visitor Survey running until April 2026; 

• Awaiting confirmation of insurance cover for new Patrol Boat, following delivered staff 
training; 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 30 October 2025 
 

• Hedge planting at Imperial Ground, Exmouth on hold due to further works required of the 
revetment, which requires approval of a grant funding application; 

• Installation of new signs at Dawlish Warren expected by the end of 2025; 

• Rescheduled survey for the Petalwort translocation monitoring programme, now taking 
place in November 2025. 

  
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

  
1. Notes the progress made in delivering the 2024/25 annual business plan. 
2. Notes the status of mitigation measures from each of the plans, as well as explanations 

given for measures subject to delay and revised completion dates. 

  
 

15    Habitat Mitigation Team update  

 

The extensive report gave the Executive Committee a month by month account of the 
events and initiatives undertaken by the Wildlife wardens; and work by the Project Officer 
and Assistant Project Officer of Devon Loves Dogs. 

 
The Executive committee welcomed the breadth of activities undertaken and the 

continued efforts of both teams. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee note the update. 

 
16    Communications report  

 
The report set out data from the key performance indicators relating to the South East 

Devon Wildlife website and social media reach.  Digital communications are delivered by 
the Wildlife Wardens and Project Officer during any stakeholder engagement. 
 

There had been an adoption of a campaigns approach for more targeted messaging, and 
QR codes for tracking and measurement; an example being the successful social media 

reach of almost 20K on Boxing Day 2024. An operational review of communications 
activity across the team takes place bi-monthly. 
 

RESOLVED that the Executive Committee note the results of the communications report 
for the period of September 2024 to August 2025. 

 
17    Finance report  

 
The report set out the reviewed developer contributions held on account from the 
previous strategy applied to the funding framework identified in the new Strategy, which 

allocates Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) mitigation measure 
costs across the following four categories: 

 
• All sites (staffing, operational, project, monitoring and support costs) 

• Exe Estuary specific 
• East Devon Pebblebed Heaths specific 

• Dawlish Warren specific 

 

“All sites” represents 93% of total costs, and sufficient funds were in place to cover those 
for at least the next five years.  The funds on account for the three specific sites were 

recommended to be first used to reserve the overall costs of the five-year business plan 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 30 October 2025 
 

(plus contingency) for those sites, in addition to the five-year “All sites” costs.  Future 
contributions are then calculated according to the cost categories.  The report set out the 

allocation of existing funds and updated per dwelling cost of the new Strategy, alongside 
the five year forecast of income/housing delivery for the four categories. 
 

The shift in approach would allow the partnership to shift funds between the “All sites” 
category and site specific categories if extra investment is needed in one or more areas 

at a given time. 
 
In response to a question on funding from CIL or s106 money, the committee were 

assured that once the payments were made by the developer, the funds were committed 
and therefore could not be clawed back. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the update on the overall financial position including contributions received, 
expenditure and anticipated contributions (from signed S106 and CIL); 

2. Notes the assessment of the partnership’s financial position, apportioning of those funds 
in line with the updated strategy and identification of the appropriate planning obligation 
contribution rates across the region; 

3. Requests the partner authorities to revise planning obligations for habitat regulations 
mitigation contributions to match those shown in Table 2 of the report, index-linked on an 
annual basis. 

 

18    2025-26 Annual Business Plan and 5 Year Delivery Plan  

 

The report set out the detail of the 2025/26 Annual Business Plan and Five Year Delivery 
Plan. 
 

The recommendations in the Plan included: 
• New post of Team Leader – Wildlife Wardens 

• New post of Wildlife Warden 

• Additional warden vehicle 

• Devon Loves Dogs operations/development 

• Wildlife Wardens operations/development 
• Production of monitoring strategy 

• Redesign and print of campaign banners “No BBQs at the Warren” 

• Review of existing education work and production of new materials 

• Trial scheme of shared use of patrol boat, as previously agreed by the Executive 
Committee in July 2025; 

• Repair/replace/maintenance if Exe Wildlife Refuge bouys 

• Improved signage/banners for Exe Estuary 
• Exe monitoring vantage point count 

• Visitor centre and gateway interpretation at Dawlish Warren 

• Fencing at Dawlish Warren 

• Additional dog bins on the Pebblebed Heaths 

• Review of dog walking management on the Pebblebed Heaths 

• Fire Strategy work for the Pebblebed Healths 
• Monitoring support 

 

The Executive Committee discussed the approach to preventing BBQs and the wider 
implications of signage and prevention.  The use of electric vehicles instead of hybrid 

was also discussed. Whilst there was a preference for electric, the practicalities for the 
wardens in reaching hubs for charging, and tax implications for installing EV chargers at 
home addresses, meant that on balance a hybrid vehicle was a more practical solution. 

 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 30 October 2025 
 

RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 
1. Approves the 2025 – 26 Annual Business Plan (Appendix A in the report) and the 

commitments and actions set out therein; 
2. Notes the updated 5 Year Delivery Plan also shown in Appendix A; 
3. Received a further report detailing progress with the 2025 – 26 Annual Business Plan in 

October 2026. 

 
19    Risk Register report  

 

The report set out an update on the status of the risk register and the potential impact 
specifically of three identified major risks: 

• Changes to the Habitats Regulations as identified in the Planning and Infrastructure Bill 
(at the time of the meeting, at the House of Lords) 

• Local Government Reorganisation 

• Delays to mitigation measures identified in the annual business plan. 

 

Due to the timescales of the legislation for the first two items, the Executive Committee 
were concerned but not in a position to debate further until more was known from 
Government.  As the outcomes became clearer, the Executive Committee would be kept 

informed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the identification, categorisation and prioritisation of risks as recorded in the 
accompanying Risk Register, associated with the delivery of the South East Devon 
Wildlife – Joint Habitats Sites Mitigation Strategy; 

2. Notes the control measures in place to mitigate the risks identified; 
3. Received an updated Risk Register report in 12 months. 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
G Jung (Chair) EDDC 

R Williams ECC 
G Taylor TDC 

 
Officers in attendance: 
Matthew Diamond, ECC 

Neil Harris, Habitat Regulation Delivery Manager 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Osborne, Green Infrastructure Project Officer 
Lucy Dennis, Greenspace Project Delivery Officer 

  
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


